TOWNSHIP OF SHREWSBURY

RESOLUTION #2019-77

Resolution awarding a Professional Service Contract to Maser Engineering for Professional Engineering and Construction Observation Services for Roadway Improvements to Crawford Street

WHEREAS, the Township of Shrewsbury has been notified by the New Jersey Department of Transportation that it has been awarded approximately \$345,000 in aid from the NJDOT through two municipal aid grants for roadway improvements to Crawford Street, with a preliminary construction cost estimate of \$415,000; and,

WHEREAS, a portion of this project, including engineering, will be funded by Capital Ordinance 2018-07 (C04- 55-214-999), and WHEREAS, there is a need to begin engineering and construction observation services for roadway improvements for this project; and,

WHEREAS, Maser Consulting has submitted the attached proposal in the amount of \$30,000; and,

WHEREAS, the Chief Municipal Finance Officer recommends the attached proposal from Maser Consulting, PA for professional engineering services and construction observation services for roadway improvements to Crawford Street; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby awards a contract for professional engineering services and construction observation services for roadway improvements to Crawford Street per the attached proposal to Maser Consulting P. A. in the amount of \$30,000, FUNDED BY Capital Ordinance 2018-07 (C04-55-214-999)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Municipal Finance Officer, Thomas Seaman, CMFO, hereby certifies that funds shall be available from Capital Ordinance 2018-07 (C04-55-214-999)

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Jennings		X	X			
Puhak	X		X			
Nolan			X			

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on July 16, 2019.

Pamela D. Howard, RMC Municipal Clerk Edward Nolan Mayor